
 

Adults Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 10.00 am, Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

 

In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings   

 
Members of the Public wanting to make representations at the meeting can do so 

by e-mailing paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk no later than 10am, Monday, 26th 
October 2020. 

 
Members of the Public may also approach their Ward Councillors (who are 

allowed to attend the meeting) and request that they put their views to 
Committee. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 

August 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
 

5.   Deprivation of Liberty Update –  
Report of Acting Director, Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

8.   Questions  

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk


 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 19th October 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Laing, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Preston, Renton and A J Scott 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (in the Chair), Councillors Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, 
Laing, Layton, M Nicholson, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell and Preston.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director - Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Linda Thirkeld (Head of Adults) and Paul Dalton 
(Elections Officer). 
 

AD9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 JUNE AND 14 JULY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 June and 14 July 2020.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Minute AD8/July/2020 be amended to note that, whilst there 
had been no increase in cases of domestic violence reported during the period 
outlined within the report, the severity in reported cases had increased.  
 
(b) That, pursuant to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meetings of this 
Scrutiny Committee held on 30 June and 14 July 2020, be approved as correct 
records. 
 

AD11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
update Members on the progress of the Adults Social Care Transformation 
Programme, which was last reported to this Committee in October 2019. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Care Act provided the context to review and 
implement a new operating model for Adult Social Care services to support the 
delivery of good quality services at a sustainable cost, and that the Transformation 
Programme was enabling the delivery of modern services which are Care Act 
compliant, and work in partnership with people to maximise their individual strengths 
and assets.  
 
The submitted report highlighted that this was rolling programme, and that there were 
currently 18 projects in progress. 
 
Members noted that the on-line Financial Assessment tool was in operation and had 
received good feedback, and were pleased to learn that that those residents in 
receipt of a personal budget to facilitate their own care had received additional advice 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. Concern was expressed about the shift to on-line 
delivery, with Members noting that not all residents had access, or the skills to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

access, on-line systems, however Members were reassured that face-to-face and 
telephone options were also still available. Further discussion ensued on the 
promotion of on-line accessibility, information and tools. 
 
Members received assurances that impending staffing changes would not have an 
impact on the delivery of the Transformation Programme.  
 
It was noted that a list of business improvement projects were waiting to commence 
once appropriate resources were released to deliver them, and Members were keen 
to learn what was required to facilitate the release of the resources necessary to 
deliver these projects.   
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on plans to transform Adult Social Care be noted. 
 

AD12 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2019/20 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adults Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 
2019/20 at Quarter 4. 
 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set 
and Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by the Monitoring and Coordination 
Group on 4 June 2018, and subsequently agreed by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  
 
The submitted report stated that the indicators were aligned with key priorities and the 
majority are used to monitor the Corporate Plan. It was stated that other indicators 
may be referenced when appropriate in narrative provided by the relevant Assistant 
Directors, when providing the Committee with performance updates. Twelve 
indicators were reported to this Committee, ten on a six monthly basis and two 
annually.  
 
It was reported that of the ten indicators reported at six months, six of the indicators 
showed performance better than at this time last year, one indicator showed 
performance was not as good as at this time last year, yet was still continuing to be 
monitored and managed, and that three indicators were not comparable, as were 
reviewed at a point in time. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the report, noting that demand for services had 
fallen during the Covid pandemic and the increased number of Safeguarding Strategy 
meetings as a result of greater reporting and awareness. Concerns were expressed 
about the potential for ‘long Covid’ in individuals aged in their 20s and 30s. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report 
be noted.  
 

AD13 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report requesting that Members gave 
consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this 
Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas that Members would 
like to be included. 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Members were reminded that the appropriate manner for adding items to the agreed 
Work Programme was the completion of a Quad of Aims. 
  
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
Deprivation of Liberty Update 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27th OCTOBER 2020 

 

 
 

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY UPDATE  
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and Deprivation 

of Liberty in supported living and home environments, including outcomes for 
people. 
 

Summary 
 
2. DoLS came into force in England and Wales on 1st April 2009.  They were 

introduced as amendments to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 (MCA) via the Mental 
Health Act (MHA) 2007). They were a response to a breach of the European 
Convention on Human Rights (ECHR).  The ECHR found that UK law did not give 
adequate protection to people who lacked mental capacity to consent to care or 
treatment and who required some restrictions on their liberty to keep them safe. 
 

3. DoLS are a legal framework which exists to ensure that individuals who lack the 
mental capacity to consent to the arrangements for their care, where such care 
may (because of restrictions imposed on an individual’s freedom of choice or 
movement) amount to a  “deprivation of liberty”, have the arrangements 
independently assessed to ensure they are in the best interests of the individual 
concerned. 

 
4. The Local Authority has a statutory responsibility as Supervisory Body for operating 

and overseeing the MCA DoLS. This includes assessing and granting, or 
otherwise, all DoLS authorisations received from Managing Authorities.  The 
Managing Authority is the person or body with management responsibility for the 
hospital or care home in which a person is, or may become, deprived of their 
liberty. It is the responsibility of the Managing Authority to request authorisation of 
DoLS and to implement the outcomes, comply with any conditions, and monitor the 
Relevant Person’s Representative (RPR) contact with the individual. 

 
5. DOLS assessors were directed by DoH guidance not to undertake face to face 

assessments unless necessary. Further guidance was issued on the 8th September 
recommending the reintroduction of face to face assessments where it was 
practicably possible. COVID 19 restrictions impacted on the DOLS process. There 
were some difficulties in completing robust capacity assessments due to 
completing these remotely. There was also an impact on some RPR’s being able to 
monitor the relevant person. In anticipation of the change in guidance, and 
following an updated risk assessment, Darlington Borough Council restarted face to 
face assessments from the beginning of August. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
Deprivation of Liberty Update 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. DOLS is planned to be replaced by Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) in April 
2022. DoH provided a revised timescale after the original implementation date of 
October 2020 was postponed. This was a DoH decision as further considerations 
were being made. The development of LPS practice guidance by the DoH is 
ongoing and will be consulted upon although no date had been given.   

 
Recommendation 
 
7. It is recommended that that Scrutiny note the content of this update and the 

implications 
 

James Stroyan 
 Acting Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
Author:Philip Haselhurst – 6737 
6460 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
The Supreme Court Judgement 
 
8. On 19th March 2014 the Supreme Court overturned the Court of Appeal in the 

cases of P v Cheshire West Council and P & Q v Surrey County Council [2014]. 
 

9. The Supreme Court Judgement referred to the “acid test” to determine whether a 
person is being deprived of their liberty. This consists of two questions: 
 
a. Is the person subject to continuous supervision and control?  
b. Is the person free to leave? 
 

10. If the person meets both these criteria then they are being deprived of their liberty. 
 

11. The Supreme Court Judgement in effect lowered the threshold for what constitutes 
a DOL. This resulted in a significant increase in the number of requests for 
authorisations as more individuals met the criteria for being deprived of their liberty. 
This is reflected in the figures below. 

 

12. Since the Supreme Court Judgement there has been a tenfold increase in 
applications across England and Wales. 

 
Darlington Figures 
 

 2012-
13 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-
17 

2017-
18 

2018-
19 

2019 -
20 

2020-
Aug 20 

Granted 40 57 755 800 744 841 824 800 229 

Not 
granted 

29 40 161 193 61 45  41 51 11 

Total 69 97 916 993 805 886 865 851 240 
 

Page 6



 

3 
Deprivation of Liberty Update 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

13. The total number of DOLS requests for 2019/20 was 1,552 including 701 requests 
received which did not proceed to authorisation. The above column only includes 
the requests that progressed to an outcome of either granted or not granted. Also 
note the 2020 figure represents 5 months data, compared to the full year figures. 
 

14. National statistics show that in England during 2018 / 2019 there were 240,455 
thousand applications for DOLS. 200,225 were approved DOLS in England. This 
has shown an average increase of 15% per year. The North East of England has 
consistently had the highest levels of DOLS requests and authorisations. 

 

Challenges 
 

15. Increases in the number of requests, required additional resources to be sourced in 
2018/19. If authorisations are not completed within timescales the Local Authority is 
failing to meet its statutory obligations and this could place the Local Authority at 
risk of legal challenge. This may include judicial review or financial penalties as well 
as damage to reputation. 
 

16. In order to avoid this, Darlington Borough Council have taken a proactive approach 
to manage requests for authorisations with the aim being to complete within 
timescales.  
 

17. We have also trained Social Workers to undertake the, Best Interest Assessor’s 
role, (BIAs), within Darlington Borough Council. We have, as a result, increased the 
number of trained staff who are available to undertak
[...]
nducted face to face 
unless absolutely necessary. This guidance was amended in September 2020 and 
states all DOLS assessments should be conducted face to face unless there was 
no other option, this would include care homes where a COVID 19 outbreak is 
being actively managed. 
 

22. COVID 19 impacted upon practice due to the limitations relating to visits between 
March 2020 and August 2020. Capacity assessments have been more challenging 
for Mental Health Act Assessors due to individuals understanding being more 
difficult to evaluate remotely. Assessors have been permitted, as per the guidance, 
to use information from previous DOLS assessments to inform the Capacity 
assessment.  

 
23. The role of the Relevant Person’s Representative (RPR) is to maintain contact with 

the relevant person and to represent and support the person in all matters relating 
to the deprivation of liberty safeguards. Some RPR’s nominated to represent the 
individual are family members, and in many cases during March 2020 to August 
2020, care homes have not been able to receive visitors due to the pandemic. This 
issue is now being actively addressed with the reintroduction of RPR’s and best 
interest assessors into care homes and cases being reviewed. In addition the 
Safeguarding Manager has highlighted the importance of this with care homes. 

 
24. Colleagues within the commissioning and contracts team have been actively 

supporting care homes during the pandemic in a number of areas including the 
provision of PPE and infection control. The relationships that have been developed 
during this time will assist in supporting care homes in ensuring every effort will be 
made in accommodating Dols assessors and RPRs to carry out their duties and 
ensure care home residents are safe and protected. 

 
 
Deprivation of Liberty in settings other than care homes or hospitals 
 

25. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards cannot be used in settings other than care 
homes or hospital. However, people can still be deprived of their liberty in other 
settings, such as supported accommodation or within their own home.  In these 
situations an application has to be made to the Court of Protection (COP) for the 
deprivation to be considered and authorised, if appropriate. It is expected when 
LPS is implemented in April 2022 this will change and consideration of deprivation 
will be considered for all environments. During COVID, there have been a number 
of community DOLS identified, and Social Care have been able to complete all 
documents and have logged these with the court. Since COVID, the court process, 
whilst having been disrupted, has seen minimal delays. The court has adapted 
there systems to support by allowing electronic applications.  

Page 8



 

5 
Deprivation of Liberty Update 
Adults Scrutiny Committee 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

Advocacy 
 

26. The Relevant Person’s Representative role is a crucial part of the DoLS to protect 
the right of the individual.  This role offers representation, support, or protection for 
the individual, and their family, to give them a voice within the system.  This 
includes supporting challenges to authorisations or conditions.  In Darlington, of the 
authorisations granted for the period, 1 April 19 – 31 March 2020, 186 cases have 
been represented by a paid advocate as there was not an appropriate family 
member to take on this role. In the year to date from 1 April 2020 to 30 September 
2020 this number is 81. It should be noted that these are based on the number of 
authorisations during the time periods and some individuals could have had more 
than one authorisation during this period and the paid RPR role would continue.  

 

Law Commission Review of DoLS and introduction of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS) 
 

27. It is nationally recognised that the current DOLs legislation is overly complicated. 
The government tasked the Law Commission to review the Deprivatio
[...]
   

 RPR role is anticipated to change. Where appropriate family member can 

represent an individual. If this is not possible an IMCA must be appointed.   

 LPS will be part of ever day care management.  

 

30. The impact on this will mean that all social workers in children’s (16 +) and adults will 

need due regard to deprivation for individuals in all areas. The BIA role, will cease 

and all LPS work will be required to be completed by the designated Social Worker. 

All staff will require additional training.  

Summary  

31. Darlington Borough Council continue to fulfil the statutory responsibility for DOLS. 

There will be further monitoring on the impact of COVID 19, and the implications to 

face to face visits, if there are further restrictions, or care homes are unable to receive 

visitors.  

  

32. DOLS legislation is planned to be removed in April 2022 to be replaced with LPS. A 

task and finish group will continue to meet, and will facilitate the change and 

implementation of the new legislation.  

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on 
Officers recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this 
Scrutiny Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work 
programme will require the completion of a Quad of Aims, in accordance with the 
previously approved procedure (Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme 

and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

5. Members’ views are requested. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Paul Dalton  
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report contributes to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy in a number of ways 
through the involvement of Members in 
contributing to the delivery of the eight 
outcomes. 

Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to 
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently 
(and effectively), however this report does not 
identify specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
6. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members 

of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas 
for discussion.  
 

7. Each topic links to the outcomes and the conditions in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy – One Darlington: Perfectly Placed:- 
 
SCS Outcomes: 
 
a) Children with the best start in life 
b)  More businesses more jobs 
c)  A safe and caring community  
d)  More people caring for our 

environment 
e)  More people active and involved 
f)  Enough support for people when 

needed 
g)  More people healthy and   

independent 
h)  A place designed to thrive 
 

     Three Conditions: 
 

a) Build strong communities 
 

b) Grow the economy  
 

c) Spend every pound wisely 

8. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members to 
use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.  There are some 
topics where appropriate PMF indicators have not yet been identified however; these 
can be added as the work programme for each topic is developed. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
9. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
Quad of Aims. 
 

10. A copy of the index of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for 
information. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
2020/21 

 

Topic 
 
Timescale 
 

 
Lead 
Officer 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Covid Response – 
Verbal Update 

27th October 
2020 
 

Christine 
Shields 

A safe and 
caring 
community  
 
Enough support 
for people when 
needed 

Build strong 
communities 
 

 To maintain an 
overview of the Covid 
Response. 

 

To be advised of the 
key issues. 

Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS)/Mental 
Capacity Act 

27th October 
202
[...]
entral Park 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
Quarter 2 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring   - Quarter 2 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Council Tax Support - Scheme 
Approval 2021/22 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Rail Heritage Quarter Tenant 
Leases and Stockton and 
Darlington Railway Walking 
and Cycling Route 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Annual Procurement Plan 
2020/21 - Update 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

Tenancy Policy 2020/25 
 

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 

School Term Dates 2022/2023 Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Climate Change Cross Party 
Working Group - Update 

Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Mid-Year Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management 
2020/21 

Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Annual Audit Letter Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Tree & Woodland Strategy Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Page 25



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2021-31 

Medium Term Financial Plan Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Complaints Made to Local 
Government Ombudsman 

Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Housing Revenue Account Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Greater Faverdale (Burtree 
Garden Village) - Design Code 

Cabinet 8 Dec 2020 

Schools Admissions 2021/22 Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
Quarter 3 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring  - Quarter 3 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Calendar of Council and 
Committee Meetings 2021/22 

Cabinet 9 Feb 2021 

Skerningham Masterplan 
Report 

Cabinet  

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 August 2020
	5 Deprivation of Liberty Update
	6 Work Programme
	Item No. 6 - Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Item No. 6 - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Item No. 6 - Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 27 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillor Curry (Chair), Councillors Bell, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Holroyd, 
Laing, Layton, M Nicholson, Preston, Renton and A J Scott. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Dalton (Elections Officer) and Christine Shields 
(Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), Kevin Kelly, 
Head of Learning Disability and Mental Health, Philip Haselhurst, Service Manager, and 
Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

AD14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

AD15 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25 August 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 
August, be approved as a correct record.  
 

AD16 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation provided a 
verbal update on the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in 
relation to care providers. 
 
It was reported that since the 28th September 2020, there had been five outbreaks of 
Covid-19 within care home settings, and that these had been robustly overseen by 
the Outbreak Control Team. Members heard that two of the outbreaks had been 
closed down, two had been contained, and one home was closing, although this was 
for reasons around safeguarding and not as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak. 
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation stated that 
since the 28th September 2020, 82 residents in care home or domiciliary settings had 
received a positive diagnosis for Covid-19, and that 75 staff had been diagnosed as 
having contracted the virus, however it was noted that the impact had not been as 
extreme as during Phase One. Members were advised that staffing levels and 
occupancy were continually monitored to ensure sustainability, and that there were no 
concerns at the present time.  
 
Members heard that the local authority were working with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) to support hospital discharge, with more resources being channeled 
into domiciliary care and the Rapid Response Team to provide a ‘home first’ 
approach. Members also heard that designated beds had been identified in care 
homes and other settings for patients with a positive Covid-19 diagnosis who were 
being discharged from hospital.  
 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Committee were informed that the second phase of Infection Control Funding 
would be allocated to care homes over the course of the forthcoming week, with 
domiciliary and independent supported living being allocated over the next few 
weeks, in line with the regional approach.  
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation informed 
Members that the Adult Social Care Winter Plan had been submitted to the Member 
with Portfolio for Adults and the Acting Director of Children and Adult Services for 
approval. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the formal arrangements for our staff and care 
providers around infection control, and concerns raised by the Director of Public 
Health around car-sharing. Concerns were also raised in relation to the residents of 
the care home which Members had been advised had been closed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update be noted. 
 

AD17 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY UPDATE 
 

 The Acting Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide an update on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and 
Deprivation of Liberty in supported living and home environments, including outcomes 
for people.  
 
The submitted report explained that DoLS was a legal framework which existed to 
ensure that individuals who lack mental capacity to consent to the arrangements for 
their care, where such care may, because of restrictions imposed upon an individual’s 
freedom of choice or movement, amount to a ‘deprivation of liberty’, have the 
arrangements independently assessed to ensure they are in the best interests of the 
individual concerned.  
 
The submitted report explained that a local authority has a statutory responsibility as 
the supervisory body for operating and overseeing the Mental Capacity Act 2005 
(MCA) DoLS, which included assessing and granting, or otherwise, all DoLS 
authorisations received from Managing Authorities. The submitted report stated that 
Managing Authority was the person or body with management responsibility for the 
hospital or care home in which the person was, or may become, deprived of their 
liberty.  
 
The submitted report outlined the restrictions faced by DoLS assessors to date 
through the Covid-19 pandemic, and the changing Department of Health guidance. 
The submitted report informed Members that it is planned that DoLS will be replaced 
by Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) in April 2022. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the reasons for the North East of England 
consistently having the highest levels of DoLS requests and authorisations, and the 
reason why 701 DoLS requests in 2019/20 did not proceed to authorisation.   
 
Discussion ensued on the temporary redeployment of two Best Interest Assessors 
(BIAs) in 2019/20, the associated costs, and the reduction in training. Members were 
also keen to ascertain how DoLS assessments were carried out during the period of 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the Covid-19 pandemic when face-to-face assessments could not be conducted.  
 
It was observed that the role of the local authority had increased and Members 
enquired about the cost implications and potential Government support, and the 
impact of this on staff absorbing the additional workload as business as usual.    
 
Further concern was expressed in relation to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and the potential effect that this may have on the introduction of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards, and the impact on the Mental Health of those who are unable to spend 
time with relatives in receipt of end of life care.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, and the implications, be noted. 
 

AD18 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2020/21, and to any additional areas 
that Members would like to be included.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


